derivative contracts consisting of interest rate swaps in order to mitigate, under economically

acceptable terms and conditions, the potential effect of changes in the interest rates on the economic

result. A change in the interest rates, from a hypothetical increase or decrease of 50 bp in market

rates, would have resulted in an effect on financial expenses for 2016 and 2017 as follows below.

(amounts in euro thousand) - 50 bp + 50 bp

As at 28 February 2017 31 (31)

As at 29 February 2016 42 (42)

Note: the positive sign indicates a higher profit and an increase in equity; the negative sign indicates a lower profit and a decrease in equity.

We note that the sensitivity analysis arising from a hypothetical increase or decrease of 50 bp in

market rates, takes into account the hedges established by the Company.

76

We note that for the purposes of this analysis, no hypothesis has been made relative to the effect of

the amortized cost.

Effect of a change in the cash flow hedge- shareholders' equity reserve

The impact on the fair value of IRS derivatives arising from a hypothetical change in interest rates

is summarized in the table below.

(amounts in euro thousand) - 50 bp + 50 bp

Sensitivity analysis as at 28 February 2017 0 0

Sensitivity analysis as at 29 February 2016 (2) 6

3.3.2 Currency Risk

The company is exposed to currency risk, which is the risk connected to fluctuations in the

exchange rate of two currencies, mainly due to importation of merchandise. This risk is considered

irrelevant for the Company since the volume of the transactions in a foreign currency is not

significant; in any case the Company covers the estimated exposure to currency rate fluctuations

related to the main transactions anticipated in the short term concerning merchandise imports which

require payment to suppliers in United States dollars, using forward contracts for United States